Form <b>PTO-1594</b> (Rev. 10/02)		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
1 1	02415845	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼	<b>V</b>	▼ ▼ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies):	1	of receiving party(ies)	
Saddleman, Inc.	Name: Elegant U	JSA, LLC	
80 West 900 South	Internal		
Logan, Utah 84323-3656 Individual(s) Associatio	1		
	Street Address: 10	0 Bomont Place	
General Partnership Limited Pa	City. Totowa	State: NJ_Zip: 07512-2326	
Corporation-State			
Other		enship	
Additional name(a) of conveying party/ics\ attached2	Association		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	General Partners	ship	
3. Nature of conveyance:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	hip	
Assignment Merge	Corporation-Stat	re	
Security Agreement Change	e of Name Other Limited Li	ability Company	
Other Release of Security Agreement	1 -	ed in the United States, a domestic on is attached: Yes No	
Execution Date:	1	separate document from assignment)	
Application number(s) or registration number(s):	Additional name(s) & add	ress( es) attached?	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		2 5 5 1 8 (	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		stration No.(s) 2,515,6861	
76/299,967	2,432	1257; 2,428,049	
Additional number(s) attached Yes No			
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	·	plications and ed:	
`			
Name:	7 Total fee (37 CFR 3	3.41)s_31500_0	
Internal Address:			
Federal Research Company, LLC	Enclosed		
1020 15th Street, NW, Suite 126	Authorized to	be charged to deposit account	
Washington, DC 20005			
Street	8. Deposit account nu	mber:	
,		· .	
City: State: Zip:			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Signature.			
$\wedge$ . $\cap$			
Take Taked Unalla Valanda de 3/20100			
Jancile lebold to	Janche ICADIA formational 3/2/100		
Name of Person Signing ( Signature // Date			

04/11/2003 GTON11

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

00000016 76299967

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washingtoh, D.C. 20231

40.00 OP 275.00 OP

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 002708 FRAME: 0993** 

## Schedule A

## Trademarks

US Trademarks	Registration/Application Number
Back Breeze	2,515,686
Comfortgel	2,432,257
Massageair	2,428,049
Misc. Design (Cowboy)	1,499,463
Ortho Advantage	1,746,379
Ortho Breeze	2,448,166
Performance Cover	1,477,576
Saddleman	1,237,207
Surefit	1,423,783
Ultimate Fit	2,100,512
Value Tweed	1,849,214
Fashion Magic	76/299,967 (Application)

Canadian Trademarks	Registration Number
Saddleman (Canada)	483,110*

<sup>\*</sup> Note: Original Ex. 5.7 listed two Canadian Trademarks, one with number 795,883. This was the application number for TMA483,110.

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 002708 FRAME: 0994 SADDLEMAN TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Saddleman, Inc. ("Seller") organized and existing under the laws of the

State of Delaware and doing business at 80 West 900 South, Logan, Utah, is the lawful owner,

by assignment or otherwise, of the certain Trademarks, registrations and applications listed on

attached Schedule A (the "Trademarks"), and

WHEREAS, Elegant USA, LLC ("Buyer"), organized and existing under the laws of the

State of New Jersey and doing business at 100 Bomont Place, Totowa, New Jersey, desires to

acquire the entire right, title and interest in, and to the Trademarks and the goodwill associated

therewith.

NOW THEREFORE, to whom it may concern, be it known that for valuable

consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller does hereby sell, assign,

transfer and set over unto Buyer the entire right, title and interest in and to, the Trademarks

aforesaid throughout the world, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith

and pertaining thereto, to be held and enjoyed by Buyer, for its own use and behalf, and for the

use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives. Seller further transfers to

Buyer all registrations of the Trademarks now in existence and all applications to register the

Trademarks now pending, including without limitation the United States and Canada

registrations and applications listed on Schedule A, and the goodwill associated therewith.

1146664

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Saddleman, Inc.	and Elegant USA, LLC have caused this		
instrument to be signed by their duly authorized representative this Z day of February, 2003.			
SADDLEMAN, INC.	ELEGANT USA, LLC		
By: <u>Rald Utrustua</u> Title: Chairman	By: Y HANG Title: Prepider		
Date: February	Date: February 7, 2003		
STATE OF $\sqrt{y}$ ) ss	STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF NY )	COUNTY OF		
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me this day of February 2003.	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me this day of February, 2003.		
In Steer	Toca!		
Notary Public	Notary Public		
My Commission Expires:	My Commission Expires: 3/22/03		
ALEXANDER STOTLAND Notary Public, State of New York No. 02ST6021805 Qualified in New York County Torm Expires March 22, 2003	ALEXANDER STOTLAND Notary Public, State of New York No. 02ST6021805 Qualified in New York Course Term Expires March 22, 200		

**RECORDED: 03/31/2003**